

---

No. 13-15227

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

DRAKES BAY OYSTER COMPANY; KEVIN LUNNY,  
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary,  
U.S. Department of the Interior; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
U.S. NATIONAL PARK SERVICE; JONATHAN B. JARVIS,  
in his official capacity as Director, U.S. National Park Service,

Defendants - Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers, District Judge

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC  
LEGAL FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA CATTLEMEN'S  
ASSOCIATION, AND BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
OF THE BAY AREA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS'  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC AND REVERSAL**

---

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal  
Foundation, California Cattlemen's  
Association, and Building Industry  
Association of the Bay Area

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>DOUGLAS COUNTY</i> HELD AS A MATTER OF FIRST IMPRESSION THAT NEPA DOES NOT APPLY TO ESA CRITICAL HABITAT DESIGNATIONS .....	6
II. OTHER CIRCUITS CLOSELY EXAMINED AND DECLINED TO FOLLOW <i>DOUGLAS COUNTY</i> .....	8
A. ESA Does Not Duplicate or Prevent Compliance with NEPA .....	10
B. <i>Catron County</i> and the Cases Following It Refute <i>Douglas County</i> 's Rationale That Agencies Need Not Comply with NEPA for Actions Intended to Benefit the Environment .....	13
III. THE PANEL MAJORITY'S DECISION HAS SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR PERMIT RENEWAL DECISIONS FOR PRE-EXISTING ACTIVITIES ON PUBLIC LANDS .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bear Valley Mutual Water Company, et al. v. Salazar</i> , No. 12-57297 (9th Cir.) .....	3
<i>Building Industry Association of the Bay Area, et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , No. 13-15132 (9th Cir.) .....	3
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	10, 13
<i>Catron County Bd. of Comm’rs, New Mexico v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	8-10, 12-14
<i>Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	3-4, 6-7
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , No. 13-15227, slip op. (9th Cir. Sept. 3, 2013) .....	3-4, 7
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	4
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976) .....	12
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing and 4(d) Rule Litigation</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	10
<i>Merrell v. Thomas</i> , 807 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	9

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rand v. Rowland</i> , 154 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	12-13
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. McDivitt</i> , 286 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Save Our Heritage v. F.A.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>United States v. Aguon</i> , 851 F.2d 1158 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter</i> , 463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Williams-Scaife v. Dep't of Defense Dependent Schools</i> , 925 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	4

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....	11
§ 4332(2)(E) .....	11
43 U.S.C. § 315b .....	15

**Regulation**

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 .....	11
--------------------------	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) .....	1

**Miscellaneous**

59 Fed. Reg. 65,256 (Dec. 19, 1994) ..... 9

74 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Oct. 9, 2009) ..... 5

78 Fed. Reg. 24,516 (Apr. 25, 2013) ..... 5

Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dep't of Interior, *Grazing*,  
<http://www.blm.gov/ca/st/en/prog/grazing.html>  
(last visited Oct. 22, 2013) ..... 5

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 91-765, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969),  
*reprinted in* 1969 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2767 ..... 11-12

Pub. L. No. 111-88, 123 Stat. 2904 (2009) ..... 15

U.S.D.A. Forest Serv., *Grazing Statistical Summary, FY 2012*, May 2013  
*available at* [http://www.fs.fed.us/rangelands/ftp/docs/Grazing  
StatisticalSummary2012.pdf](http://www.fs.fed.us/rangelands/ftp/docs/GrazingStatisticalSummary2012.pdf) (last visited Oct. 22, 2013) ..... 14
